Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service
Crown Office, 25 Chambers Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1LA

RNID Typetalk prefix: 18001

David McGill

Clerk/ Chief Executive DX: 540310 Edinburgh 38

The Scottish Parliament

Edinburgh Your ref:

EH99 1SP Our ref: KD/GS/ ED19004183
29 January 2021

Dear Mr McGill

Notice under section 24 of the Scotland Act 1998
Committee on the Scottish Government Handling of Harassment Complaints

I write in response to the Notice under section 24 of the Scotland Act 1998 dated 22
January 2021 which you served on me as a representative of the Crown Office and
Procurator Fiscal Service (COPFS) on behalf of the Scottish Parliament’s Committee on
Scottish Government Handling of Harassment Complaints (the Committee). You set a
deadline on this notice of seven days.

As | explained in my letter dated 10 November 2020 to the convener of the
Committee, the material held by COPFS in relation to the criminal investigation and
prosecution of Alex Salmond, as in any case, was obtained and is held by COPFS for
that sole purpose. | also explained that for COPFS to process or disclose that material
there required to be a legal basis and that Section 23 of the Scotland Act 1998 could
provide such a basis in the event that the Committee sought to recover any data held
by COPFS.

In applying the law as set by both the Scottish and United Kingdom parliaments,
COPFS has the responsibility of protecting and respecting the sensitive and personal
nature of the information it holds, and is keenly aware of the trust that is placed in
police and prosecutors by those who come forward to complain of a crime or otherwise
to provide evidence in support of a criminal investigation and prosecution.

It is vitally important that people who believe that they have been the victim of crime,
and those who can provide evidence as witnesses to crime, feel able to come forward
to report that to the police in the confidence that they will be treated with respect,
sensitivity and confidentiality by the police and COPFS. In order to protect that public
confidence and trust, COPFS must process the information it holds carefully,
thoughtfully and lawfully.

In my said letter dated 10 November 2020, in which | explained that an application
under section 23 of the Scotland Act could provide a legal basis for the Crown to
provide the committee with information it holds, | also explained that COPFS cannot
simply produce any document on receipt of a section 23 requirement from the
Committee. Instead Crown Counsel, on behalf of the Lord Advocate, needs to consider
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whether producing the document sought would be contrary to the public interest in
accordance with section 23(10) of the said Act.

In making such an assessment Crown Counsel must consider the relevant public
interests, including, but not limited to, the relevance of the document to the work of
the Committee, the interests of the owner of the document or anyone named in it, and
the public interest in maintaining trust and confidence as | have described above. Each
document needs to be considered on its own merits.

Crown Counsel has now considered your notice and, as in all matters, has acted with
impartiality and fairness to apply the law, and the public interest test, professionally
and independently.

In terms of the Notice, the Committee has asked COPFS to produce two classes of
documents which it holds. | will now address each of those classes of documents
separately in the order in which they appear in the Notice.

1. Any text or WhatsApp communications between Ms Ruddick, Chief
Operating Officer of the Scottish National Party and members of the
Scottish Government, Scottish Government civil servants and Scottish
Government Special Advisers during the time frame of August 2018 to
January 2019 and relevant to the Committee's Inquiry, including the
Judicial Review by Alex Salmond, former First Minister.

In compliance with this part of the notice COPFS has reviewed all such messages which
it has in its possession including those which were not disclosed in the criminal
proceedings against Mr Salmond.

Any messages outwith the time frame specified in the Notice, namely 1 August 2018 to
31 January 2019 have been disregarded. Further, any messages which involve persons
who are not members of the Scottish Government, Scottish Government civil servants
and Scottish Government Special Advisers have also been disregarded. In that regard,
I have interpreted the Notice as meaning individuals who were in post in those
specified roles during the time frame specified in the Notice of August 2018 to January
2019.

[Redacted]

All other messages sent by other members
of the chat group have been disregarded.

Finally, any messages which were patently irrelevant to the Committee’s Inquiry,
including those which were clearly of a personal nature, and on no view could have any
bearing on the Committee’s remit, have also been disregarded.

[Redacted]
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In an effort to assist the Committee | have sought to differentiate communications
between Ms Ruddick and other individuals in a way which allows the Committee to
understand the context of conversations but which does not compromise the
entitlement of anyone involved to have their identity protected. In short, the
background to the messages are colour coded based on the identity of the other party
to the messages.

As | indicated above, COPFS takes its responsibilities to victims and witnesses
seriously, and in particular for current purposes our duty to maintain their confidence
and trust by manging the data they provide to us lawfully, sensitively and
confidentially. Having carefully considered this matter, including the rights of the
individuals involved, Crown Counsel has decided that there is not an overriding public
interest which would justify COPFS departing from our obligation to comply with this
statutory notice from the Scottish Parliament in order to assist the important work of
the Committee. However, the fact remains that these are private messages. Whilst |
recognise and appreciate that it is a matter for the Committee, I would respectfully
request that the Committee gives careful consideration as to whether or not it is
appropriate and in the public interest for such private messages to be published.

2. Documents relevant to the circumstances in which details of complaints
under the Scottish Government procedure on sexual harassment
complaints was leaked to the Daily Record newspaper in August 2018,
following the investigation by the Scottish Government and preceded by
the judicial review by Alex Salmond.

As | am sure that the Committee will appreciate, the leak of details of the complaints
was not a material consideration for COPFS in the investigation and conduct of the
criminal proceedings. As such, it is not something for which we had a readily available
record of any documents which may fall under this part of the Notice and which may be
relevant to the Committee’s Inquiry. In the short time available since service of the
Notice a review has been carried out of all of the records that we hold to identify any
documents which may be covered by this part of the Notice.

With respect to those involved in drafting the Notice it is not immediately apparent to
COPFS what exactly the Committee were looking for in this regard and we have
accordingly taken a broad approach to identifying such documents.

Eleven documents, or groups of documents, have been identified which meet the
requirements of this part of the Notice as it has been interpreted. Those documents
which have been identified required to be redacted to remove any information which
may lead to the identification of the complainers and also in relation to material which
was not covered by the notice or was patently not relevant to the Committee’s Inquiry.
The redacted copies of said documents are produced at Annex B to Annex L inclusive.

I have appended an index of the documents which are attached for ease of reference.
I hope that this is helpful.

Yours sincerely

[Redacted]

Kenny Donnelly
Procurator Fiscal, High Court
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NOTICE UNDER SECTION 24 OF THE SCOTLAND ACT 1998

REQUIREMENT UNDER SECTION 23 OF THE SCOTLAND ACT 1998 TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT HANDLING
OF HARASSMENT COMPLAINTS

INDEX OF DOCUMENTS PRODUCED BY COPFS

1. | ANNEXE A [Redacted]
2. | ANNEXE B ICO - COPFS email chain dated March 2020 and two
attachments
¢ Closing Letter to L&M
e Closing Letter to SG
3. | ANNEXE C Email chain - Nicola Richards dated 28/29 August 2018
4. | ANNEXE D Email chain - Judith Mackinnon dated 30 August 2018
5. | ANNEXE E [Redacted]
6. | ANNEXE F Email chain - Judith Mackinnon 28 September 2018
7. | ANNEXE G [Redacted]
8. | ANNEXE H Email from Judith Mackinnon dated 28 September 2018
9. | ANNEXE I Email from Judith Mackinnon dated 28 September 2018
10. | ANNEXE J Letter from Levy & McRae to Permanent Secretary dated
27 August 2018
11. | ANNEXE K Email enclosing letter from Levy & McRae to Permanent
Secretary dated 27 August 2018
12. | ANNEXE L [Redacted]
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ANNEXE C




i Sent: 29 August 2018 09:42

Yo: Richards N (Nicols) [N

Subject: Re; Re:




|
|

; Thanks for this update Nicky, this is really helpful.
;

i
i

H

Also, on the leaks, yes that makes total sense. Again, | know how frustrating this must be for everyone involved.
f Thanks, as always,

Best Wishes

On Tue, Aug 28, 2018 at 6:19 PV G o
-




On how material got in the public domain — as you're aware we had this material for many months with no
issue. We will continue to do whatever Is necessary to ensure that our own handiing of the information is
above reproach, However, as you're aware this informatlon has also gone beyond 5G to you as complainers
and to FFM's representatives, and put to the police for their Investigation — so it is not all within our control.

Does that make sense?

Best wishes

Nicky

From:
Sent: 28 August 2018 15:20
To: Richards N (Nicola

Subject: Re:

| Thanks Nicky, that would be really helpfill,

Thanks so much

Mackinnon J (Judith)

From my perspective, what would be really useful to get some more information on is what,
if anything, the SG can put into the public domain to make clear that the complaints
procedure was followed (and therefore the FFM had access to due process) and also if there
is anything that can be known about the source of leaks (which [ know will have been of
luge frustration to SG as well as us)




Hi Nicky,

L hope you're well.

I know that there is obviously a lot happening behind the scenes at the moment while there
| is so much playing out in the media, so I wondered if it was possible to move to a regular
check-in with you..

Thanks, as always-

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient
please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender
immediately by return..

Comtmimications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or
opinions contained within ﬂus e-mail may not necessarily reﬂect those of the Scottish
Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichie
a-mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an d01gh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach

: coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s ¢ is gun "dfhuair sibh-seo gun

. || fhiosd’, bu choir cur &s dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air dn t-siostam agaibhi

L | agus fios a leigeil chunneach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail,

Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo
air a sgriidadh airson dearbhadh gn bheil an siostam ag obail gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson
adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a” phost-d seo co-fonamrf
beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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ANNEXE D




From;

HI Judith,

Re: Up

R P

Sent: 30 August 2018 14:18
To: Mackinnon J (Judith)
Subject: Re: Update

e P

date

Mackinnon J (Judith)
Thu, 30 Aug 2018 15:13:26 +0100







agus dlgtlhbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a Ieigéil chun neach a sgaoli am post-d
gun dail, ' -

Dh'thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chidradh neo air a
s%rucfadh airson dearbhadh -gu bhell an siostam ag obair gu h-&iféachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail
@j

&. Dh'fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann 1i beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
Aokkskokokdokokdor ok R Rk ke okskokokoR okl kool olokokoiooR Rk Rk ok Rk ok Rk ksokoR Raokksk R ok okok
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ANNEXE F






1, There haé been an enquiry from the Daily Mail today aboutF and specifically that ,
? 4 In line with all of our responses to the media until -
~ now, we will maintain our position and respond as follows: '

t ‘At the heart of this issue are two complaints which could not be ignored or swept under the
carpet. : ;

“The Scottish Government has a clear commitment to ensuring that there is no place for
harassment of any kind in the workplace.. S

_ “As we.have said previously, we are confident our processes are legally sound and we will
vigorously defend our position.

“There are a number of inaccuracies in Mr Salmond's public statements and we will address
those matters in court.

“For legal reésons the Scottish Government can make no further comment on the issues
relating to Mr Salmond at  this time.”

 Needless to say, get in touch with me if you have any concerns or issues. The Daily Mail, may not
- run the article, but better that you are forewarmned. :

" Take care in the meantime,
Best Wishes

Judith

**********************************************************************

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is infended solely for the
alfention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution
- of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please
destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender Immediately
by return. ‘ _ :
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or
opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish
© Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan edmhbla ris) dhan neachneo luchd-ainmichte
a-mhain, Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an ddigh sam'bith; a’ toirt a-steach
coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun
fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus
fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail:

- Dh’thaodadh gutn bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chliradh neo
air a sgridadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson
adhbhar laghail eile. Dh'thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri
beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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ANNEXE H




From: Mackinnon J (Judith) <"fo=tsefou=exchange administrative group

(fydibohf235pdlt)/cn=reciiientsicn=mad<innon j (udith)587">
“To:

Date: Fri, 28 Sep 2018 17:47:19 +0100

Hello -— | hope this finds you well.

- Two updates of note today:

1. There has been an enquiry from the Daily Mail today about the incident which was

reported in the Daily record in detail. In line with all of our responses to the media -

untit now, we will maintain our position and respond as follows:

“At the heart of this i issue are two complaints which could not be ignored or swept
under the carpet.

" “The Scottish Government has a clear commltment to ensuring that there is no
place for harassment of any kind in the workplace.

“As we have said previously, we are confident our processes are legally sound
and we will vigorously defend our position.

_ “There-are a number of inaccuracies in Mr Salmond’s public statements and we
will address those matters in court. ,

“For legal reasons the Scottish Government can make no further comment on the
issues relating to Mr Salmond at  this time.”

Needless to say, get in toﬁch with me if you have any concerns or issues. The Daily
Mail, may not run the article, but better that you are forewarned.

Take care in the meantime.
Best wishes

Judith
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Fram: Mackinnon J (Judith) <"/o=tse/ou=exchange administrative group

(fydibohfZBspdEtiicn=reciiientsicrI:mackinno'n j {(judith)587">
To:

Date: Fri, 28 Sep 2018 17:48:52 +0100

PR R R R R S A

Hello i} | hope this finds you well.

Two updates of note today:

1. There has been an enguiry from the Daily Mail today about the incident which was
reported in the Daily record in detail. In line with all of our responses to the media
untii now, we will maintain our position and respond as follows:

“At the heart of this issue are two complaints which could not be ignored or swept
under the carpet.

“The Scottish Government has a clear commitment to ensuring that there is no
place for harassment of any kind in the workplace,

“As we have said previously, we are confident our processes are legaily sound
and we will vigorously defend our position.

“There are a number of inaccuracies in Mr Salmond’s public statements and we
will address those matters in court.

“For legal reasons the Scottish Government can make no further comment on the
issues relating to Mr Salmond at this time.”

Needless to say, get in touch with me if you have any concerns or issues. The Daily
Mail, may not run the article, but better that you are forewarned.

Take care in the meantime.

Best wishes

Judith
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Thirdly, these breaches have legal consequences. Wa have already set out in detail and throughout this process
our client’s rights of privacy, the duties of confidentiality owed to him (and indeed apparently agreed in the process)
as well as the statutory obligations imposed by the Data Protection Act 2018 and FOISA 2002. Given the leaks of
data (including in relation to the Daily Record story on Saturday, data clearly covered by 'sensitive processing’ in
Section 35), we would welcome confirmation of what steps you have taken to comply with your obligations under
the 2018 Act in response to those data breaches?

Yours sinceralv.

[Redacted]

David McKie
Levy & McRas
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